

Sr. No.104

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

**COCN No. 2327 of 2016
Date of decision:9.11.2016**

Rekha

.....Petitioner

versus

Depinder Singh Dhesi and others

.....Respondents

Coram: Hon'ble Mr.Justice Rakesh Kumar Jain

**Present: Mr. Ashu Kaushik, Advocate
for the petitioner.**

Rakesh Kumar Jain, J.(Oral)

This petition is filed for the alleged disobedience of the order dated 11.04.2016(Annexure P-1) wherein direction was issued to the official respondents to consider and decide the representation of the petitioner.

Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that though the representation has been decided but it has not been considered and decided by the concerned Superintendent of Police(SP).

I have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

There is no direction in the order dated 11.04.2016(Annexure P-1) to the SP concerned to decide the representation of the petitioner, rather the order has been passed to decide the representation of the petitioner by official respondents which means any of the official respondents arrayed by the petitioner was competent to decide the representation.

Accordingly, in view thereof, I do not find any merit in the

present petition and the same is hereby dismissed.

9th November, 2016

Shivani Kaushik

[Rakesh Kumar Jain]
Judge

Whether Speaking/reasoned

Yes/No

Whether Reportable

Yes/No